

**BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP**

Eric B. Fisher  
Neil S. Binder  
Lindsay A. Bush  
Lauren K. Handelsman  
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 510-7008  
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation  
Company Avoidance Action Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a  
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Chapter 11  
Case No. 09-50026 (MG)  
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

-----X

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE  
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust  
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and  
Trustee,

Adversary Proceeding  
Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

Plaintiff,

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)  
AND FEDERAL RULE OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE 8004**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

I. THE TERM LOAN..... 4

II. OLD GM WAS FACING IMMINENT LIQUIDATION ..... 4

III. THE GENERAL MOTORS BANKRUPTCY ..... 6

IV. THE AVOIDANCE ACTION AND THE REPRESENTATIVE ASSETS TRIAL..... 7

V. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S OPINION ..... 9

VI. THE MEDIATION AND THE IMPORTANCE OF APPEAL ..... 10

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. THE OPINION ADDRESSES A CONTROLLING QUESTION OF LAW..... 12

II. SUBSTANTIAL GROUNDS EXIST FOR DIFFERENCE OF OPINION ..... 14

A. There is a Conflict of Authority Regarding the Correct Standard  
of Valuation for Old GM’s Assets ..... 14

B. The Correct Standard of Valuation of Old GM’s Assets Presents  
a Difficult Question of First Impression ..... 15

C. There is Genuine Doubt as to Whether the Bankruptcy Court Applied  
the Correct Legal Standard ..... 18

III. INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW WILL MATERIALLY ADVANCE  
TERMINATION OF THE LITIGATION ..... 22

IV. EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES SUPPORT INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Assocs. Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997).....	16, 18
<i>Escondido Mission Village L.P. v. Best Prods. Co., Inc.</i> , 137 B.R. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	12, 25
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Ams., Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13, 23, 25
<i>In re A2P SMS Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-CV-2656 (AJN), 2015 WL 876456 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2015).....	12, 13, 18
<i>In re Duplan Corp.</i> , 591 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034, 2006 WL 2548592 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2006) .....	14, 18, 23, 25
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2009 WL 3349471 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2009).....	12, 13, 16, 23
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4, 5, 19, 22
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 09-01242, 2010 WL 10078354 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re MacInnes</i> , 235 B.R. 255 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 482 B.R. 485 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , No. 09-50026 (MG), 2017 WL 4280934 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2017).....	1
<i>In re Penn Centr. Transp. Co.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 895 (Special Court 1974).....	21
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 501 B.R. 549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16, 19
<i>In re Trace Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1295(KMW), 2009 WL 3398515 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2009) .....	14, 16

<i>Matter of Valuation Proceedings Under Sections 303(c) and 306 of Reg'l Rail Reorg. Act of 1973,</i> 445 F. Supp. 994 (Special Ct. R.R.R.A. 1977).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Matter of Valuation Proceedings under Sections 303(c) and 306 of Reg'l Rail Reorg. Act of 1973,</i> 531 F. Supp. 1191 (Special Ct. R.R.R.A. 1981).....	20
<i>McTigue v. Regal Cruises, Inc.,</i> No. 97 CIV. 7444(JSM), 1998 WL 289153 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 1998).....	14, 23
<i>Mirant Ams. Energy Mktg., L.P. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Enron Corp.,</i> No. 02 Civ. 6274(GBD), 2003 WL 22327118 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2003) .....	12, 23, 25
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 486 B.R. 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 755 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 777 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Republic of Colombia v. Diageo N. Am. Inc.,</i> 619 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	18
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,</i> 672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.,</i> 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Urban Retail Props. v. Loews Cineplex Entm't Corp.,</i> 01-cv-8946, 2002 WL 535479 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2002) .....	12, 14
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Foster Bancshares, Inc.,</i> 457 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Weber v. United States Tr.,</i> 484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 363 (2017) ..... 6, 16, 22  
11 U.S.C. § 506 (2017) ..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2017) ..... 24  
28 U.S.C. § 1292 (2017) ..... 12, 14, 22, 24

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8004 ..... 1, 25  
S. Rep. No. 93-601 ..... 20
